

State of Tennessee

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 236

SENATE BILL NO. 1218

By Mr. Speaker Ramsey

Substituted for: House Bill No. 976

By Madam Speaker Harwell; McDaniel, McCormick, Fitzhugh

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, to revise committee names in accordance with the Rules of Order of the Tennessee House of Representatives and the Tennessee Senate.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-1-607, is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the house agriculture committee and the chair of the senate labor, commerce and agriculture committee" and substituting instead "the chair of the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives and the chair of the senate energy, agriculture and natural resources committee".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-1-704(c), is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the agriculture committee of the house of representatives and the chair of the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" wherever it appears and substituting instead "the chair of the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives and the chair of the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-3-1012(b)(5), 4-3-1018(d)(4), and 4-3-1105(20), are amended by deleting the language "the energy and environment committee of the senate and the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee."

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1109(b)(3), is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the energy and environment committee of the senate, the chair of the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the chair of the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate, the chair of the agriculture and natural resources of representatives".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-22-103 and 8-4-103(a), are amended by deleting the language "the energy and environment committee of the senate, the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate, the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 7-82-401(i), 11-3-120(b), 11-4-201(i)(3), 11-14-308(b) and 70-1-201(b)(1), are amended by deleting the language "the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives and the energy and environment committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives and the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 11-1-116 and 70-1-206(a)(7), are amended by deleting the language "the energy and environment committee of the senate and to the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and to the agriculture and natural resources.

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-3-121(c), is amended by deleting the language "the parks and tourism subcommittee of the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives, and approved by such standing committee of the house of representatives, as well as approved by the energy and environment committee of the senate" and

substituting instead "the agriculture and natural resources subcommittee of the house of representatives, and approved by such standing committee of the house of representatives, as well as approved by the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(h), is amended by deleting the language "chair of the energy and environment committee of the senate, chair of the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "chair of the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate, chair of the agriculture and natural resources of representatives".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 69-3-142(a), (b) and (d), is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the energy and environment committee of the senate and the chair of the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the chair of the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 70-5-101(f)(6), is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives and the chair of the energy and environment committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the chair of the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives and the chair of the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-3-737(d), 8-4-705 and 50-7-807, are amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate and the commerce committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate and the business and utilities committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-10-112, is amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate, the commerce committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate, the business and utilities committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-26-105(a), is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the senate commerce, labor and agriculture committee, the chair of the house of representatives commerce committee" and substituting instead "the chair of the senate commerce and labor committee, the chair of the house of representatives business and utilities committee".

SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 47-18-5002(3), is amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agricultural committee of the senate and to the commerce committee of the house" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate and to the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 50-7-451(d)(2), is amended by deleting the language "the commerce committee of the house of representatives, the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the commerce and labor committee of the senate".

SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 56-7-2914, 56-7-3025 and 71-3-1111, are amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate, the commerce committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate, the insurance and banking committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-7-3024, is amended by deleting the language "the commerce committee of the house of representatives, the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the insurance and banking committee of the house of representatives, the commerce and labor committee of the senate".

SECTION 19. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 56-13-122(b) and 71-5-2512(d), are amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate, and the commerce committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate, and the insurance and banking committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 20. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-105-103(k)(4), is amended by deleting the language "the commerce committee of the house of representatives and the commerce,

labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the business and utilities committee of the house of representatives and the commerce and labor committee of the senate".

SECTION 21. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 9-4-213(a)(8), 36-5-112(d), 36-5-114(a)(2)(B), 37-1-182(a)(2)(F), 37-1-406(m)(2), 37-2-205(f)(3), 37-3-501(e), 37-5-125(c), 37-5-128, and 37-5-129, are amended by deleting the language "children and family affairs" and substituting instead "civil justice".

SECTION 22. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 36-5-101(e)(3), is amended by deleting the language "the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives and the general welfare, health and human services committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the civil justice committee of the house of representatives and the health and welfare committee of the senate".

SECTION 23. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-13-530(j), is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare committee of the senate, the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 24. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-125(d), is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate, the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 25. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-604, is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, the chair of the committee on child and family affairs of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the chair of the health and welfare committee of the senate, the chair of the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 26. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-907(b)(9), is amended by deleting the language "or the committee on children and family affairs of the house of representatives".

SECTION 27. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-605(a), is amended by deleting the language "the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee, the committee on children and family affairs of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the senate health and welfare committee, the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 28. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-603(b), is amended by deleting the language "the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives, the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee, and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the civil justice committee of the house of representatives and the health and welfare committee of the senate".

SECTION 29. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 50-6-121, is amended by deleting in subdivision (a)(1)(F) the language "The chair of the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate, the chair of the consumer and employee affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "The chair of the commerce and labor committee of the senate, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives"; by deleting in subsection (i) the language "the chair of the consumer and employee affairs committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the chair of the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives and commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate"; and by deleting in subsection (j) the language "the consumer and employee affairs committee of the house of representatives and commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives and commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives and commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives and commerce and labor committee of the house of representatives and commerce and human resources committee of the house of representatives and commerce an

SECTION 30. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 50-6-132, is amended by deleting the language "the chairs of the senate commerce, labor and agriculture committee and the consumer and employee affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the chairs of the senate commerce and labor committee and the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 31. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 50-6-244(a), 50-6-402(b), 50-6-415(a)(2), and 50-6-919(g), are amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor and agriculture committee of the senate, and the consumer and employee affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the commerce and labor committee of the senate, and the consumer and human resources committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 32. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 16-3-811(a)(1)(D)(iv) and (e), 16-18-311(a)(8)(A) and (b), 16-21-101, 16-21-107(a)(3)(B), and 16-21-111(c), are amended by deleting the language "judiciary committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 33. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 40-1-111(a)(1)(D)(iii) and 71-1-135(d), are amended by deleting the language "judiciary committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "criminal justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 34. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 1-1-108(a), is amended by deleting the language "judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead "judiciary committee of the senate and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 35. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 38-13-102, 39-17-1351(p)(1), 40-17-125(h), and 40-31-107(b), are amended by deleting the language "judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead "senate judiciary committee and the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 36. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 39-17-1316(e)(2), 41-23-103(b), and 55-10-422(a) and (b), are amended by deleting the language "judiciary committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "senate judiciary committee and the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 37. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 16-1-117(a)(5) and 17-1-107, are amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the house of representatives and the senate" and by substituting instead "the civil justice committee of the house of representatives and the senate judiciary committee".

SECTION 38. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-30-111(e)(1), is amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committee of the house of representatives and the senate" and substituting instead "the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives and the senate judiciary committee".

SECTION 39. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-6-207, is amended by deleting the language "the house of representatives and senate judiciary committees" and substituting instead "the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives and the senate judiciary committee".

SECTION 40. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 8-7-315 and 8-14-408, are amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the respective houses of the general assembly" and substituting instead "the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives and the senate judiciary committee".

SECTION 41. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 17-5-311(c), is amended by deleting the language "five (5) members of the judiciary committees of the respective houses" and substituting instead "five (5) members each from the senate judiciary committee and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 42. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-2508, is amended by deleting the language "governor and the judiciary committees of the general assembly" and substituting instead "governor, senate judiciary committee, and criminal justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 43. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-118(c), is amended by deleting the language "judiciary committees of the general assembly" and substituting instead "criminal justice committee of the house of representatives and the senate judiciary committee".

SECTION 44. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-36-105(2), is amended by deleting the language "the judiciary and fiscal review committees of the general assembly" and substituting instead "the criminal justice committee of the house of representatives, senate judiciary committee, and fiscal review committee".

SECTION 45. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-3-803, is amended by deleting in subdivision (I)(1) the language "judiciary committees and" and substituting instead "civil justice committee of the house of representatives, the senate judiciary committee, and"; and by deleting in subsection (m) the language "judiciary committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "senate judiciary committee and civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 46. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 17-2-309, is amended by deleting in subsections (a), (b) and (c) the language "the judiciary and finance, ways and means committees of

the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the civil justice and finance, ways and means committees of the house of representatives and the judiciary and finance, ways and means committees of the senate".

SECTION 47. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 23-1-101(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committees and the finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the civil justice and finance, ways and means committees of the house of representatives and the judiciary and finance, ways and means committees of the senate".

SECTION 48. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 16-21-102, is amended by deleting from the first sentence the language "judiciary committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "civil justice committee of the house of representatives"; and by deleting from the second sentence the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead "the civil justice committee of the house of representatives and judiciary committee of the senate".

SECTION 49. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-3-1013(f), 68-1-108(f), and 71-5-2705(h), are amended by deleting the language "health and human resources" and substituting instead "health".

SECTION 50. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 33-2-106(b)(1), 53-10-309, and 71-5-1422(a), are amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate and the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 51. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 33-6-109, is amended by deleting the language "the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the health committee of the house of representatives, the health and welfare committee of the senate".

SECTION 52. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-703(d), is amended by deleting the language "the governor, the chair of the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, and the chair of the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the governor and the chairs of the health and welfare committee of the senate and health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 53. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 37-5-115 and 71-5-190(a), are amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate, the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 54. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-10-401(d), is amended by deleting the language "the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives, and the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee" and substituting instead "the health committee of the house of representatives, and the senate health and welfare committee".

SECTION 55. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 63-31-107(a)(5), 68-11-209(a)(2), 68-55-205, and 68-59-103(a), are amended by deleting the language "the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives and the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the health committee of the house of representatives and the health and welfare committee of the senate".

SECTION 56. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 68-11-251(f) and 68-140-321(e), are amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, to the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate, to the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 57. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-142-103, is amended in subdivision (13) by deleting the language "health and human resources" and substituting instead "health" and by deleting in subdivision (14) the language "the general welfare, health and human resources" and substituting instead "the health and welfare".

SECTION 58. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-2-105(c)(7), is amended by deleting the language "senate commerce, labor and agriculture committee and the house health and human resources committee" and substituting instead "senate commerce and labor committee and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 59. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-2-412(b), is amended by deleting the language "the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee and the house health and human resources committee" and substituting instead "the senate health and welfare committee and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 60. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 71-3-1202(c) and 71-3-1203, are amended by deleting the language "the general health and welfare committee of the senate and the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 61. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 39-17-431(o)(2), is amended by deleting the language "the house of representatives health and human resources committee and the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee" and substituting instead "the house of representatives health committee and the senate health and welfare committee".

SECTION 62. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-1-126, is amended by deleting the language "the chair of the senate general welfare, health and human resources committee, the chair of the house finance, ways and means committee, the chair of the house health and human resources committee" and substituting instead "the chair of the senate health and welfare committee, the chair of the house of representatives finance, ways and means committee, the chair of the chair of the chair of the house of representatives finance, ways and means committee, the chair of the house of representatives finance, ways and means committee, the chair of the house of representatives finance, ways and means committee.

SECTION 63. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-123, is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate and the health and human services committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 64. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 3-17-108(b), 4-51-109(a)(7), 4-51-111(c)(2)(A)(i), 40-34-107(a), 41-1-503(b), 41-1-507(a), (a)(6) and (c), 41-21-238(d), 41-21-243(g), 41-21-244, 41-22-116(f), 41-22-405(a)(1), 41-22-406(a)(1)(E), 41-22-408(e) and (f)(3)(B), 41-22-411, 41-24-106(1) and (2), 41-24-109, and 49-6-703, are amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the state government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 65. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 2-2-140(b), 2-3-308, 4-51-112(b)(2), 4-51-116(c), 8-4-602(b)(2), 8-30-313(f), 41-8-105(b), and 41-24-104(a)(2)(B), are amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the state and local government committee of the senate and the state government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 66. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 7-4-206(b)(5), 7-88-112(c)(3), and 7-88-116(c)(3), are amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the state and local government committee of the senate and the local government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 67. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 13-30-119(b) and 38-11-206, are amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committees of each house" and substituting instead "the state and local government committee of the senate and the local government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 68. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 57-1-209(b), 57-4-202(e), and 57-5-605(e)(3), are amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committees of each house" and substituting instead "the state and local government committee of the senate and the state government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 69. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 64-5-213(b), is amended by deleting the language "house state and local government" and substituting instead "state government of the house of representatives".

SECTION 70. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-25-107(a), is amended by deleting the language "the chairs of the senate and house of representatives state and local government committees" and substituting instead "the chairs of the state and local government committee of the senate and the state government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 71. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-38-103(4), is amended by deleting the language "the chairman of the house of representatives and senate committees on state and local government respectively" and substituting instead "the chairs of the house of representatives state government committee and senate state and local government committee".

SECTION 72. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-129, is amended by deleting in subdivision (1) the language "the state and local government committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the state government committee of the house of representatives" and by deleting in subdivision (4)(C) the language "the chairs of the state and local government committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead the language "the chairs of the state and local government committee of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead the language "the chairs of the state and local government committee of the senate and the state government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 73. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-7-104(c), is amended by deleting the language "chairs of the state and local government committees and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "chairs of the state and local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the local government and finance, ways and means committees of the house of representatives".

SECTION 74. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-2205(a), is amended by deleting the language "the state and local government committees and education committees of the house of representatives and the senate" and substituting instead the language "the state and local government and education committees of the senate and the state government and education committees of the senate and the state government and education committees."

SECTION 75. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-6-502(a), is amended by deleting the language "the commerce, labor, and agriculture committee of the senate, the energy and environment committee of the senate, the agriculture committee of the house of representatives, and the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee."

SECTION 76. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 67-4-409, is amended in subdivisions (m)(1)(A) and (B) and (m)(2)(A), by deleting the language "the energy and environment committee of the senate and the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives"; and is amended in subdivisions (m)(1)(C) and (m)(2)(B), by deleting the language "the energy and environment and commerce, labor and agriculture committees of the senate and the agriculture and conservation and environment committees of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture committees of the senate and the agriculture and conservation and environment committees of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and conservation and environment committees of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate and the agriculture and natural resources committees".

SECTION 77. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-107(f)(2)(H), is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives, and the commerce committees of the general assembly" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee and commerce and labor committee of the senate and the health committee and insurance and banking committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 78. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-2-601(a)(2), is amended by deleting the language "the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives, the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives and the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate" and substituting instead "the civil justice committee and health committee of the house of representatives and the health and welfare committee of the senate".

SECTION 79. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 37-3-115(c) and 37-3-116(d), are amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and the house of representatives, the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, the education committees of the senate and the house of representatives, the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives, the children and family affairs committee of the house of the house of representatives, education, and health and welfare committees of the senate and the civil justice, education and health committees of the house of representatives".

SECTION 80. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-3-803(d)(2), is amended by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and the house of representatives, the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate, and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the judiciary and health and welfare committees of the senate and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 81. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-607, is amended in subdivision (a)(1)(A) by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and house of

representatives" and substituting instead the language "the judiciary committee of the senate and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives" and by deleting the language "The procedure and format, including an implementation plan with timelines, shall be cooperatively developed and presented to the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives on or before January 15, 2000."; and is amended in subdivision (a)(1)(B) by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives."

SECTION 82. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-5-105, is amended in subdivision (4)(A) by deleting the language "including the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives,"; and is amended in subdivision (15) by deleting the language "the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives, and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the judiciary committee of the senate and the civil justice committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 83. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 9-4-5404, is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate; the health and human resources committee of the house of representatives; the energy and environment committee of the senate; the conservation and environment committee of the house of representatives" and by substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate; the health committee of the house of representatives; the energy, agriculture and natural resources committee of the senate; the agriculture and natural resources committee of the house of representatives."

SECTION 84. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-20-408(a)(6), is amended by deleting the language "chair of the senate and house of representatives state and local government committees, judiciary committees and finance ways and means committees, or such chair's designees" and substituting instead "chairs of the judiciary, state and local government and finance, ways and means committees of the senate and the civil justice, state government, and finance, ways and means committees of the house of representatives, or such chairs' designees".

SECTION 85. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-1-502(a), is amended by deleting the language "the chairs of the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives, and the chairs of the state and local government committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead "the chairs of the judiciary and state and local government committees of the senate and the criminal justice and state government committees of the house of representatives".

SECTION 86. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-106(a)(1), is amended by deleting the language "the general welfare, health and human resources committee of the senate and the general welfare committee of the house of representatives" and substituting instead "the health and welfare committee of the senate and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 87. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-110, is amended by deleting the language "general welfare committee of each house, the senate and the house of representatives" and substituting instead "health and welfare committee of the senate and the health committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 88. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-3-2305(c)(4), 4-3-2311(b)(2)(A), and 55-4-132(e), are amended by deleting the language "the senate transportation committee" and substituting "the senate transportation and safety committee".

SECTION 89. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-2303(6), is amended by deleting the language "house of representatives and senate transportation committees" and substituting instead "the transportation committee of the house of representatives and the transportation and safety committee of the senate".

SECTION 90. Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 4-3-2311(f), 54-1-119(e), 54-3-113(d)(1), 55-4-132(d), and 55-4-213(b)(1)(C), are amended by deleting the language "the transportation committees of the senate and house of representatives" and substituting instead "the transportation and safety committee of the senate and transportation committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 91. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 55-8-201(h), is amended by deleting the language "the transportation committees of the house of representatives and the senate" and substituting instead "the transportation committee of the house of representatives and the transportation and safety committee of the senate".

8

SECTION 92. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 47-18-1310, is amended by deleting the language "chairs of the house and senate transportation committees of the general assembly" and substituting instead "chairs of the transportation committee of the house of representatives and the transportation and safety committee of the senate".

SECTION 93. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 3-9-101, is amended in subdivision (a)(3) by deleting the language "The chair, vice chair and secretary of the senate committee on finance, ways and means" and substituting instead the language "The chair, chairman emeritus and first vice chair of the senate committee on finance, ways and means; provided, that if the office of the chairman emeritus is vacant, the second vice chair"; and is amended in subdivision (a)(4) by deleting the language "The chair, vice chair and secretary of the house committee on finance, ways and means" and substituting instead "The chair, vice chair and subcommittee on finance, ways and means" and substituting instead "The chair, vice chair and subcommittee chair of the house of representatives committee on finance, ways and means".

SECTION 94. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 1218

PASSED:

April 1, 2013

ROT RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

qh pril APPROVED this 2013 day of _

Sich

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR